### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM475428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB Private Credit Investors LLC		05/22/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Redbrick Health Corporation
Street Address:	510 Marquette Avenue, Suite 500
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4940575	JOURNEYS
Registration Number:	5283403	NEXT-STEPS CONSULT
Registration Number:	4491755	REDBRICK
Registration Number:	4491756	REDBRICK
Registration Number:	4855745	REDBRICK COMPASS
Registration Number:	4855746	REDBRICK COMPASS
Registration Number:	5027844	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	3559760	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4352656	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	3556150	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4968285	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4972493	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4977202	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4977204	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	5028554	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	5052885	REDBRICK HEALTH
Registration Number:	4491783	REDBRICK JOURNEYS
Registration Number:	4752222	REDBRICK JOURNEYS
Registration Number:	4869656	REDBRICK RALLY
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 006336 FRAME: 0167 900452073

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4858446	REDBRICK TRACK
Registration Number:	4934146	REDBRICK WELL
Registration Number:	4934147	REDBRICK WELL
Registration Number:	4979661	REDBRICK WELL
Registration Number:	3812641	R
Registration Number:	3812640	R
Registration Number:	3812639	R
Registration Number:	4968284	R
Registration Number:	4987026	R
Registration Number:	4987031	R
Registration Number:	4986974	R
Registration Number:	5028553	R
Registration Number:	5052886	R
Serial Number:	86692228	REDBRICK INSIGHTS
Serial Number:	86677025	RUBI
Serial Number:	86677045	RUBI
Serial Number:	86677033	RUBI

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-862-6371

**Email:** renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22275-71 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
SIGNATURE:	/Renee M. Prescan/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page1.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page2.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page3.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page4.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page5.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page6.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page7.tif source=RedBrick - AB Trademark Release\_(54016944\_1)#page8.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May 22, 2018 ("Effective Date") by AB Private Credit Investors LLC ("AB-PCI"), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the below-defined Credit Agreement) (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), and Redbrick Health Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the lenders identified on the signature pages thereof (such lenders, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns, are referred to hereinafter each individually as a "Lender" and collectively as the "Lenders"), Pledgor, Red Midco LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), as a Guarantor, each of the other Guarantors (such terms and each other capitalized term used but not defined herein having the meaning given to it in the Credit Agreement, or, if not defined therein, the meaning given to it in the below-defined Patent Security Agreement) party thereto upon becoming a party thereto, and AB-PCI, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), and as Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by Pledgor and Collateral Agent dated as of April 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a first-priority Lien on and security interest in (subject to Permitted Liens) all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and domain names set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was submitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2018;

WHEREAS, Pledgor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Collateral Agent; and

**WHEREAS,** Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and domain names set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, without any representation or warranty of any kind or nature, except as provided for below, Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Release.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor, Pledgor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Pledgor and any of its designees to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

AB PRIV	VATE	CREDIT	INVE	STOR	S LLC

Korin alexandra

Name: Kevin Alexander

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

## SCHEDULE A

# United States Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
RedBrick Health	JOURNEYS	4,940,575
Corporation		,
RedBrick Health	NEXT-STEPS	5,283,403
Corporation	CONSULT	
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK	4,491,755
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK	4,491,756
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK	4,855,745
Corporation	COMPASS	
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK	4,855,746
Corporation	COMPASS	
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK HEALTH	5,027,844
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK HEALTH	3,559,760
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK HEALTH	4,352,656
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK HEALTH	3,556,150
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBIICK HEALTH	4,968,285
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBITCK HEGLTH	4,972,493
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	RedBrick Health	4,977,202
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBIICK HEGLTH	4,977,204
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBIICKHEALTH	5,028,554
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDB/ICK HEALTH	5,052,885
Corporation		
RedBrick Health	REDBRICK	4,491,783
Corporation	JOURNEYS	

69281323\_3

RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation
RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health
Corporation RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health REDBRICK WELL 4,934,146 Corporation RedBrick Health REDBRICK WELL 4,934,147 Corporation RedBrick Health REDBRICK WELL 4,979,661 Corporation RedBrick Health 3,812,640 RedBrick Health 3,812,640 RedBrick Health 3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation
Corporation RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health REDBRICK WELL 4,934,146 Corporation RedBrick Health REDBRICK WELL 4,934,147 Corporation RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health Corporation RedBrick Health 3,812,641 Corporation RedBrick Health 3,812,640 RedBrick Health 3,812,639
RedBrick Health Corporation
Corporation  RedBrick Health
RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health 3,812,640  RedBrick Health 3,812,640  RedBrick Health 3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health S,812,640  RedBrick Health S,812,639
RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health
Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health Sign 12,640  Corporation  RedBrick Health 3,812,639
RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health 3,812,640  Corporation  RedBrick Health 3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health 3,812,640  3,812,639
RedBrick Health Corporation  RedBrick Health  3,812,640  3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health  3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health  3,812,639
Corporation  RedBrick Health  3,812,639
RedBrick Health 3,812,639
Corporation
RedBrick Health 4,968,284
Corporation
RedBrick Health 4,987,026
Corporation
RedBrick Health 4,987,031
Corporation
RedBrick Health 4,986,974
Corporation 4,380,374
extension
www. immin.
Transferancials, 77 and 646a
RedBrick Health 5,028,553
RedBrick Health 5,028,553 Corporation

6928132

RedBrick Health Corporation		5,052,886
--------------------------------	--	-----------

## United States Trademark Applications:

OWNER	MARK	APPLICATION NUMBER
RedBrick Health Corporation	REDBRICK INSIGHTS	86/692,228
RedBrick Health Corporation	RUBI	86/677,025
RedBrick Health Corporation	RUBI	86/677,045
RedBrick Health Corporation	RUBI	86/677,033

### Domain Names:

COORDINATORTOOLKIT.COM
HEALTHINNOVATIONBLOG.COM
HEALTHINNOVATIONBLOG INFO
HEALTHINNOVATIONBLOG NET
HEALTHINNOVATIONBLOG.ORG
HEALTHY-EMAIL COM
HEALTHY-REMINDERS.COM
HEALTHYEMAIL.COM
MYREDBRICK.BIZ
MYREDBRICK.COM
MYREDBRICK INFO
MYREDBRICK MOBI
MYREDBRICK NET
MYREDBRICK.ORG
MYREDBRICK.TV
MYREDBRICKLIS
MYREDBRICKHEALTH.BIZ
MYREDBRICKHEALTH COM
MYREDBRICKHEALTH INFO
MYREDBRICKHEALTH MOBI
MYREDBRICKHEALTH.NET
MYREDBRICKHEALTH.ORG

MYREDBRICKHEALTH.TV
MYREDBRICKHEALTH.US
RB-H.ME
RBHC.ME
REDBH.COM
REDBH.ME
REDBH.NET
REDBH.ORG
REDBRICKDEV.COM
REDBRICKHEALTH.BIZ
REDBRICKHEALTH.COM
REDBRICKHEALTH.INFO
REDBRICKHEALTH.MOBI
REDBRICKHEALTH.NET
REDBRICKHEALTH.ORG
REDBRICKHEALTH.TV
REDBRICKHEALTH.US
REDBRICKHEALTHWELLNESS.COM
REDBRICKHEALTHWELLNESS.INFO
REDBRICKLABS.BIZ
REDBRICKLABS.COM
REDBRICKLABS.INFO
REDBRICKLABS.MOBI
REDBRICKLABS.NET
REDBRICKLABS.ORG
REDBRICKLABS.US
REDBRICKLIFE.BIZ
REDBRICKLIFE.COM
REDBRICKLIFE.INFO
REDBRICKLIFE.MOBI
REDBRICKLIFE.NET
REDBRICKLIFE.ORG
REDBRICKLIFE.US
REDBRICKREADY.BIZ
REDBRICKREADY.COM
REDBRICKREADY.INFO
REDBRICKREADY.MOBI
REDBRICKREADY.NET

69281323\_3

REDBRICKREADY.ORG
   REDBRICKREADY.US
REDBRICKTEST.COM
redbrickwell.com
REDBRICKWELLNESS.BIZ
REDBRICKWELLNESS.COM
REDBRICKWELLNESS.INFO
REDBRICKWELLNESS.MOBI
REDBRICKWELLNESS.NET
REDBRICKWELLNESS.ORG
REDBRICKWELLNESS.US
WELLNESSCOORDINATORTOOLKIT.COM
YOUR-REMINDERS.COM
REDBRICKCONTENT,COM

69281323\_3

**RECORDED: 05/24/2018**